Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

77 South High Street, 18" Flaor Governor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 Ted Strickiand
Executive Director
Jeffrey M. Rosa

Before The Qhio

Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

Physical Therapy Section

Kellie M. Shurden

353 West Streetsboro Street

Hudson, Ohio 44236

IN RE:

The eligibility of Kellie M. Shurden, Case No: PT FY09-032
PT009650, to retain her license as a : ) '
Physical Therapist in the State of Ohjo " Issue Date: March 16, 2009

Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing
Introduction and Jurisdiction

Section 4755.47(A) of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes the Board to refuse to grant a license to an applicant for an
initial or renewed license as a physical therapist or phiysical therapist assistant or, by an affirmative vote of not less
than {ive members, may limit; suspend or revoke the license of a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant or
reprimand, fine or place a license holder on probation, on any of the following grounds:

(6) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate sections 4755.40 to 4755.56 of
the Revised Code or any order issued or rule adopted under those sections;

(22) Failure to complete continuing education requirements as prescribed in
section 4755.51 or 4755.511 of the Revised Code or to satisfy any rules applicable
to continuing education requirements that are adopted by the physical therapy
section; '

In accordance with Chapter 119 and section 475547 of the Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board
(hereinafter, "Board") intends to determine whether or not to limit, suspend or revoke your physical theraplst license,
or reprimand, fine or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

£514-466-3774 (phone) » 614-995-0816 (fax) » board@otptat state.oh.us e hitp:otptat.ohio.gov



Count 1

On March 2, 2609, Shurden submitted verification of continuing education credits
earned for the renewal period of January 1, 2007 through January 31, 2009, as a
result of being randomly selected by the Board for a an audit for continuing
education hours. A review of the information submitted revealed that Shurden
accounted for 16 of the 24 hours of continuing education required for her 2009
license renewal. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections
4755 47(A)6) & (22) and 4755.51, and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08.

Ohio Revised Code section 4755.51 states in pertinent part:

Except in the case of a first license renewal, a physical therapist is eligible for
renewal of the physical therapist’s license only if the physical therapist has
completed twenty-four units of continuing education in one or more courses,
activities, or programs approved by the physical therapy section of the Ohio
occupational therapy, physical therapy, and athlétic trainers board.

On request of the physical therapy section, an applicant for license renewal shall
submit evidence satisfactory to the section of completion of the required continuing
physical therapy education.

Ohio Adminisirative Code rule 4755-23-08 states in pertinent part:

Pursuant to sections 4755.51 and 4755511 of the Revised Code, no person shall
qualify for license renewal as a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant
unless the individual completed the required continuing education units (CEU's)
outlined in paragraph (A) of this rule. A “unit” is one clock hour spent in a
continuing education activity meeling the requirements established in section
4755.52 of the Revised Code.

(A) Physical therapists and physical therapist assistants shall participate in
continuing education activities that meet the requirements outlined in division (B) of
section 4755.52 of the Revised Code

1) A physical therapist must complete twenty-four uruts of
continuing education activities within the two year renewal cycle.

(2 A physical therapist assistant must complete twelve units of
continuing education activities within the two year renewal cydle.

B Accumulated CEU’s may not be carried over from one renewal period to
another, : _ '

(C) P ursuant to sections 4755.52 and 4755.53 of the Revised Code, the physical
therapy section may contract with the Ohio physical therapy association (OPTA) to
assist the section with the performing of its confinuing education duties. The OPTA
shall accept, review, approve, or deny proposals for professional workshops,
seminars, and/or conferences for contimuing education units or for other continuing
education activities reported by physical therapists and physical therapist assistants
who qualify under section 4755.53 of the Revised Code. The OPTA shall perform
any other dufies agreed upon by the section and the OPTA necessary for the
approval, maintenance, and/or reporting of continuing education activities for

Kellie M. Shurden: Notice of Opportunity for Heaning



physical therapist and physical therapist assistants.

(D) A license shall not be renewed unless the licensee meets the requirements of
paragraph (A) of this rule. Completed continuing education activities shall have a
current Ohio approval number.

(E) The physical therapy section shall conduct an audit of the continuing
education records of a number of the licensees to be determined by the section each
renewal year. The section will notify licensees who are selected for the audit to
determine compliance with the contintiing education requirement specified in this
rule.

(1) Licensees chosen for the audit shall submit to the board by the date
specified by the board copies of all records and documentation of proof of
compietion of the continuing education activities used to meet the continuing
education requirements of this rule.

(2) Failure to provide proof of the required number of continuing
education hours for the specified time period will result in the commencement
of disciplinary action. '

(3) Failure to respond to or acknowledge receipt of an audit noftice will
result in the commencement of disdplinary action,

(F) A physical therapist or physical therapist assistant license shall not be
renewed unless the licensee certifies that the individual completed the required
number of continuing education hour specified in paragraph (A) of this rule.

A licensee who falsifies a renewal application may be disciplined by the physical
therapy section for violating section 4755.48 of the Revised Code.

Hearing Procedures

Pursuant to section 119.07 of the Chio Revised Code, you have the right to request ahearing on these charges, if your
written request for a hearing is received by the Board office, located at 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus,
OH 43215, within thirty (30) days of the mailing of this Notice. Further, you are advised that you are entitled to
appear at such hearing in person, or by an attorney, or by such other representative who is permitted to practice
before the agency. At the hearing, you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.
Also, InYieu of personally appearing, you may present your positions, arguments or contentions in writing,

K you do not timely request such a hearing, the Board, upon consideration of the charges cited, may, in your absence,

take such disciplinary action it deems appropriate. This action may include, but is not Emited to, suspension or
revocation of your license. :

Kellie M. Shurden: Notice of Opportunity for Hearing



Please be advised that under section 4755.031 of the Ohio Revised Code, a person sanctioned under section 4755.11,
4755.47, 4755 482, or 4755.64 of the Revised Code shall pay a fee in the amount of the actual cost of the administrative
hearing inchuding the cost of the court reporter, the hearing officer, transcripts, and any witness fees for lodging and
travel, as determined by the appropriate section of the board. The fee shall be collected by the appropriate section.

By Order of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board:
Physical Therapy Section '

=

Jeffrey M. Rosa
Executive Director

cc: Yvonne Tertel, Principal Assistant Attorney General

Certified Mail: 7004 2510 0006 9811 2864
Return Receipt Requested
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Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

77 South High Street, 16" Floor Govermnor

Columbus, Ohin 432156108 Ted Strickland
Executive Director

Jeffrey M. Rosa

Before the Ohio
QOccupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board
Physical Therapy Section
IN RE:
Case Nos FT FY09-032

The eligibility of Kellie M, Shuwrden
PTO0%50, to retain her license as a
Physical Therapist in the State of Ohio

Consent Agreement

This Consent Agreement ("Agreement”) is entered into by and between Kellie M. Shurden, (“Shurden™)
and the Ohio Ocupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board, Physical Therapy

Section {"Board”),

The Board is a state agency, charged with enforcing relevant provisions of Ohio Revisced Code Chapler
4755 and alt rules promulgated thereunder. Shurden hereby enters into this agreement being fully
informed of her rights pursuant to Chapter 4755 and Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code, including the

right to representation by counsel md an adjudication hearing,

In consideration of the forgoing and muotual promises hercinafter sct forth, Shurden and the Board

hereby agree as follows:

Jurisdiction and Predicate Facks

The Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board,
Physical Therapy Section, is empowered by section 475547 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license to an applicant fur an initial or renewed license as a
physical therapist ar physical therapist assistant o, by an affirmative vote of not
less than five members, may limit, suspend or revoke the license of a phiysical

therapist or physical therapist assistant or reprimand, fine or place a license holdor %=
on probation, o any of the following grounds: u:;r
(6) Violaiing or altempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or i
abetting the violation of or cunspiring to violate sections 4755 4( to 475556 of s___g?;

the Revised Code or any order issued or rule adopted under those sections; g;

(22) Failure to complete conlinuing edtication requirements as prescribed in ;;'Z}.:
seetivn 475551 or 4755511 of the Revised Code or to satisfy any rules b=
applicable o continuing education requirements that are adopted by the %
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physical thm"apy secton;

2. On March 2, 2009, Shurden submitted verification of continuing education credies
eamed for the renewa] peniod of January 1, 2007 through January 31, 2009, as a
result of being randomly selecled by the Board for an audit for contfnaing
education honrs, A review of the infotmation submitted Tevealed that Shurden
accounted for 16 of the 24 hours of continuing education required for her 2009
license rencwal. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections
4755.47(A)(6) & (22) and 475551, and Ohio Administrative Code rule 47552308,

3. Shurden currently holds a licensc to Practice as a physical therapist in the State of
Ohio, and is subject to all Jaws and rules of Ohio regulating the practice of physical
therapy.

Admiissions

1. Shurden hereby admits and acknowledges that she has received proper notice of
her right to a formal hearing pursiant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 119,

2. Shurden hercby knowingly waives ai1 rights to a formal heating in this matter, and
agrees that this Consent Agroement shall have the full force and effect of an Order
duly entered in accordance with those procedures st forth in Ohio Revised Code
Chapter 119 and Chapler 4755 relating to admintstrative proceed tngs.

3. Shurden admits that the facts sct forth above are hue and accurate and expressly
waives all ights to challenge said Facts,

4. Shurden admits that the facls set forth above constitute a vislation of Ohin law
Lhereby subjecting herta disciplinary action by the Board pursuant to section
473547 of the Chio Revised Code,

Terms

WIIEREFORE, in co:m‘ideraticn of the foregoing, and in lieu of any further disciplinary
aclion, Shurden and the Board, knowingly and voluntarily agree to the following terms:

1. Shurden agrees that this Agreement serves as a writfen reprimand.

2, Shurden shall pay a fine of $25,00 per continuing education hour deficient for the
January 1, 2007 through january 31, 2009 renewal period, for a tota! of $200.00. This
fine shall be paid within sixty (60) days of the effective date of the agreement,
Accoptable forms of payment include cashier's check, business check, or money
order. Payments should be made payable to “Treasurer, State of Ohig.”

Kellie M. Shurden { Consent Apizement Page 2 of 6
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Kellie M. Shurdcr | Consent Agreeiment

Shutden s hall satisfactorily complele 8 hours of continuing education for the
January 1, 2007 through January 31, 2009 renewal period within (30) days of the
rakil{ication of this agreement, Verfication of completion must be submitted o the
atlention of the Enforcoment Division of the Board o later than (45) days after the
ratification of this agreement. Mours camed for this tetm shall not be counted

toward the 12 hours required for the February 1, 2609 through January 31, 2010
renewal perod.

This term is considered complete based on the submissign of 8 hours of
continuing education, which was received by the Board on March 2, 2000,

Shurder shall write a personal plan of action, suitable for distribution at the
discretion of the Board, which explains how she will ensure that she obtaing the
required number of continuing education hours in the fittare and describes a
System to monitor hours as they are completed. Shurden shall submit her personal
plan of action to the attention of the Enforcement Division of the Board no Jater
than 45 days after the ratification of (his agreement.

Sherden shall submit quarterly progress updates of her continuing education
activities to the attention of (he Enforcement Division of the Board. The report shall
include: name of courses completed, Ohio approval numbers and number of hours
carned ot a copy of the certificate(s) of completion which includes the abuve listed
mlormation. A report must be submitted even if no continuing activities have been
completed sinee the prior reporting period. Shurden’s first quarterly report must
be received 3 months alter the date of the ratification of this agreement,
Subsequent reports minst be submiteed every 3 months.

Shurden agrees to be audited for conti nuing education credits for the 2010 renewal
cycle. Upon receiving the audit notice, Shurden shall submit certificotes of
completion to the board office within the specificd timeframe,

Shurden shall provide a copy of the consent agreement 10 any cumrent and futyme
employers during the term of this agreement. Shurden’s employer(s) must send
written notification on company letfer head to the Enforcement Division indicating
that they were provided with a copy of this agreement. Shurden shall ensure that
this notification by her employer is received within (30) days of the effective date of
this agreement. If Shurden changes emmployers during the course of this agreement,
she shall ensure that written notification by her new employer(s) is reccived within
(30) days of her start date.

Failure to abide by the terms of this Agreement shall constitute an actionable
violation in and of itself without further proof and may subject Shunden to any and
all disciplinary remedies to the Physical Therapy Section including, but nat limited
to, revocation,

Shuzden wzrees to abide by all federal, state, and local Taws, and all laws and rules

Pige 3 of 6
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10,

11

13.

15,

Kellie M. Shutden | Consent Agroement

governing the practice of physical therapy in the State of Ohio.,

Shurden hereby releases the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and
Alhletic ‘Frainers Board, its mernbers, emph))rees, agends and officers joinHy and
severally from any and all Eability from the within matter.

All parlies to this agrcemen! understand that this docwment is a public record
pursuant to Ohia Revised Code section 14943,

All parties to this agreement understand that this information will be sent to the
Federal Department of Health and Human Services' Healthcare Integrity and
Protection Data Bank (IHIPDB), pursuant to 42 US.C. E1320a-7e(b), 5 1.8.0C §5525,,
and 45 CE.R. pt. 61.

By her sighature on this consent agreement, Shurden agrees that in the event the
Board, in its discretion, does not approve this consent agreement, this settlement
offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be relicd upon
or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party. Shurden Agrees
that should the Board reject this consent agreement and if this case proceeds to
hearing, she will assert no claim that the Board was preudiced by its review and
discussion of this corsent agrecment or of any informalion relating thereto.

By adopting and executing this consent agreempent, the Board hereby
acknowledges that this consent agreement is a full and final settlement of the
within matter and agrees that it will not pursue further aclion againgt Shurden
resulting [rom the aforementioned conduct,

This Agrecmnent contains the entire agreement between the parties, there being no
other agreement of any kind, verbal or utherwise, which varies the lorms of thig
Agpreement.

Page 4516

page 4



MAY 20,2009 08:50A

page 5

By her signature Shurden acknowledyes that she has care

fully read the above Agreement and enters into
it freely and voluntarily with full knowledge of its force and eflect, and full knowledge of her rights
uncler Ohio law, By executing this Agreement, Shurden recogrizes that if, in the discretion of the Board it
appears that she has breached any lerms or condifions of

this Agreement, the Board may inilate formal
disciplinary procoedings which may be based solely upon

a breach of Ihe Agreement. If the Board finds a
breach of this Agreement, it may impose any disciplinary remedy avaiiable under Olio law.

The terms and conditions of this agreemient shall
txccuted pursuant ko its approval,

not become effective untl approved by the Board angd

 Jdiey M. Rosa
Exertive Director

6- (507
DATE

- Counsel to Kellie M, Shurden

Yv(ip!ne Tertel
{If represcated)

Principal Assistant Attorney General

olls owd

DATE

DAIE
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¥

!
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Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board
77 South High Street, 16" Floor Governor
Columbus, Chio 43215-6108 Ted Strickland

Executive Director
Jefirey M. Rosa

January 15, 2010

Kellie M. Shurden, PT
353 West Streetsboro Street
Hudson, OH 44236

RE: Consent Agreement
Dear Ms. Shurden:

This letter is to inform you that the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy,
and Athletic Trainers Board has released you from your consent agreement. After reviewing your file at the January
14, 2010 Physical Therapy Section Enforcement rneeting, it was determined that you have fulfilled all of the
obligations listed in your consent agreement. As such, the employer notification requirement outlined in your
consent agreement is no longer required. Please be aware that a record of this disciplinary action will be part of your

permanent record, and that you will be atidited for continuing education credits for the 2010 renewal cycle. If you
have not already done so, please ensure that you have Ohio approval numbers for the courses vou plan to submit

for the audit. When vou receive your audit notice, you will be required to submit certificates of completion.

Your cooperation with the Board and our staff is appreciated.

Sincerely,
OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND
ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD - Physical Therapy Section

@Q u@&j\gzw
Lisa S, Ratinaud, M.S.A.
Enforcement Division Supervisor

614-466-3774 (phone) » 614-995-0816 (fax)  board@oiptat.state.oh.us & hifp:/otptat.ohio.gov



Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

77 South High Street, 18" Flaor Governor
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6108 Ted Strickiand
Executive Director
Jeffrey M. Rosa

Before The Qhio

Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

Physical Therapy Section

Kellie M. Shurden

353 West Streetsboro Street

Hudson, Ohio 44236

IN RE:

The eligibility of Kellie M. Shurden, Case No: PT FY09-032
PT009650, to retain her license as a : ) '
Physical Therapist in the State of Ohjo " Issue Date: March 16, 2009

Notice of Opportunity for a Hearing
Introduction and Jurisdiction

Section 4755.47(A) of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes the Board to refuse to grant a license to an applicant for an
initial or renewed license as a physical therapist or phiysical therapist assistant or, by an affirmative vote of not less
than {ive members, may limit; suspend or revoke the license of a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant or
reprimand, fine or place a license holder on probation, on any of the following grounds:

(6) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate sections 4755.40 to 4755.56 of
the Revised Code or any order issued or rule adopted under those sections;

(22) Failure to complete continuing education requirements as prescribed in
section 4755.51 or 4755.511 of the Revised Code or to satisfy any rules applicable
to continuing education requirements that are adopted by the physical therapy
section; '

In accordance with Chapter 119 and section 475547 of the Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the
Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board
(hereinafter, "Board") intends to determine whether or not to limit, suspend or revoke your physical theraplst license,
or reprimand, fine or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

£514-466-3774 (phone) » 614-995-0816 (fax) » board@otptat state.oh.us e hitp:otptat.ohio.gov



Count 1

On March 2, 2609, Shurden submitted verification of continuing education credits
earned for the renewal period of January 1, 2007 through January 31, 2009, as a
result of being randomly selected by the Board for a an audit for continuing
education hours. A review of the information submitted revealed that Shurden
accounted for 16 of the 24 hours of continuing education required for her 2009
license renewal. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections
4755 47(A)6) & (22) and 4755.51, and Ohio Administrative Code rule 4755-23-08.

Ohio Revised Code section 4755.51 states in pertinent part:

Except in the case of a first license renewal, a physical therapist is eligible for
renewal of the physical therapist’s license only if the physical therapist has
completed twenty-four units of continuing education in one or more courses,
activities, or programs approved by the physical therapy section of the Ohio
occupational therapy, physical therapy, and athlétic trainers board.

On request of the physical therapy section, an applicant for license renewal shall
submit evidence satisfactory to the section of completion of the required continuing
physical therapy education.

Ohio Adminisirative Code rule 4755-23-08 states in pertinent part:

Pursuant to sections 4755.51 and 4755511 of the Revised Code, no person shall
qualify for license renewal as a physical therapist or physical therapist assistant
unless the individual completed the required continuing education units (CEU's)
outlined in paragraph (A) of this rule. A “unit” is one clock hour spent in a
continuing education activity meeling the requirements established in section
4755.52 of the Revised Code.

(A) Physical therapists and physical therapist assistants shall participate in
continuing education activities that meet the requirements outlined in division (B) of
section 4755.52 of the Revised Code

1) A physical therapist must complete twenty-four uruts of
continuing education activities within the two year renewal cycle.

(2 A physical therapist assistant must complete twelve units of
continuing education activities within the two year renewal cydle.

B Accumulated CEU’s may not be carried over from one renewal period to
another, : _ '

(C) P ursuant to sections 4755.52 and 4755.53 of the Revised Code, the physical
therapy section may contract with the Ohio physical therapy association (OPTA) to
assist the section with the performing of its confinuing education duties. The OPTA
shall accept, review, approve, or deny proposals for professional workshops,
seminars, and/or conferences for contimuing education units or for other continuing
education activities reported by physical therapists and physical therapist assistants
who qualify under section 4755.53 of the Revised Code. The OPTA shall perform
any other dufies agreed upon by the section and the OPTA necessary for the
approval, maintenance, and/or reporting of continuing education activities for

Kellie M. Shurden: Notice of Opportunity for Heaning



physical therapist and physical therapist assistants.

(D) A license shall not be renewed unless the licensee meets the requirements of
paragraph (A) of this rule. Completed continuing education activities shall have a
current Ohio approval number.

(E) The physical therapy section shall conduct an audit of the continuing
education records of a number of the licensees to be determined by the section each
renewal year. The section will notify licensees who are selected for the audit to
determine compliance with the contintiing education requirement specified in this
rule.

(1) Licensees chosen for the audit shall submit to the board by the date
specified by the board copies of all records and documentation of proof of
compietion of the continuing education activities used to meet the continuing
education requirements of this rule.

(2) Failure to provide proof of the required number of continuing
education hours for the specified time period will result in the commencement
of disciplinary action. '

(3) Failure to respond to or acknowledge receipt of an audit noftice will
result in the commencement of disdplinary action,

(F) A physical therapist or physical therapist assistant license shall not be
renewed unless the licensee certifies that the individual completed the required
number of continuing education hour specified in paragraph (A) of this rule.

A licensee who falsifies a renewal application may be disciplined by the physical
therapy section for violating section 4755.48 of the Revised Code.

Hearing Procedures

Pursuant to section 119.07 of the Chio Revised Code, you have the right to request ahearing on these charges, if your
written request for a hearing is received by the Board office, located at 77 South High Street, 16" Floor, Columbus,
OH 43215, within thirty (30) days of the mailing of this Notice. Further, you are advised that you are entitled to
appear at such hearing in person, or by an attorney, or by such other representative who is permitted to practice
before the agency. At the hearing, you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing for or against you.
Also, InYieu of personally appearing, you may present your positions, arguments or contentions in writing,

K you do not timely request such a hearing, the Board, upon consideration of the charges cited, may, in your absence,

take such disciplinary action it deems appropriate. This action may include, but is not Emited to, suspension or
revocation of your license. :

Kellie M. Shurden: Notice of Opportunity for Hearing



Please be advised that under section 4755.031 of the Ohio Revised Code, a person sanctioned under section 4755.11,
4755.47, 4755 482, or 4755.64 of the Revised Code shall pay a fee in the amount of the actual cost of the administrative
hearing inchuding the cost of the court reporter, the hearing officer, transcripts, and any witness fees for lodging and
travel, as determined by the appropriate section of the board. The fee shall be collected by the appropriate section.

By Order of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board:
Physical Therapy Section '

=

Jeffrey M. Rosa
Executive Director

cc: Yvonne Tertel, Principal Assistant Attorney General

Certified Mail: 7004 2510 0006 9811 2864
Return Receipt Requested

Kellie M. Shurden: Notice of Opportunity for Hearing
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Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board

77 South High Street, 16" Floor Govermnor

Columbus, Ohin 432156108 Ted Strickland
Executive Director

Jeffrey M. Rosa

Before the Ohio
QOccupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board
Physical Therapy Section
IN RE:
Case Nos FT FY09-032

The eligibility of Kellie M, Shuwrden
PTO0%50, to retain her license as a
Physical Therapist in the State of Ohio

Consent Agreement

This Consent Agreement ("Agreement”) is entered into by and between Kellie M. Shurden, (“Shurden™)
and the Ohio Ocupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board, Physical Therapy

Section {"Board”),

The Board is a state agency, charged with enforcing relevant provisions of Ohio Revisced Code Chapler
4755 and alt rules promulgated thereunder. Shurden hereby enters into this agreement being fully
informed of her rights pursuant to Chapter 4755 and Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code, including the

right to representation by counsel md an adjudication hearing,

In consideration of the forgoing and muotual promises hercinafter sct forth, Shurden and the Board

hereby agree as follows:

Jurisdiction and Predicate Facks

The Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board,
Physical Therapy Section, is empowered by section 475547 of the Ohio Revised
Code to refuse to grant a license to an applicant fur an initial or renewed license as a
physical therapist ar physical therapist assistant o, by an affirmative vote of not
less than five members, may limit, suspend or revoke the license of a phiysical

therapist or physical therapist assistant or reprimand, fine or place a license holdor %=
on probation, o any of the following grounds: u:;r
(6) Violaiing or altempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or i
abetting the violation of or cunspiring to violate sections 4755 4( to 475556 of s___g?;

the Revised Code or any order issued or rule adopted under those sections; g;

(22) Failure to complete conlinuing edtication requirements as prescribed in ;;'Z}.:
seetivn 475551 or 4755511 of the Revised Code or to satisfy any rules b=
applicable o continuing education requirements that are adopted by the %

614-466-3774 {phone) » 614-995-0816 (fux) » board@otptat state.oh.us + hitpufotptat.ohiogov
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physical thm"apy secton;

2. On March 2, 2009, Shurden submitted verification of continuing education credies
eamed for the renewa] peniod of January 1, 2007 through January 31, 2009, as a
result of being randomly selecled by the Board for an audit for contfnaing
education honrs, A review of the infotmation submitted Tevealed that Shurden
accounted for 16 of the 24 hours of continuing education required for her 2009
license rencwal. Said conduct constitutes a violation of Ohio Revised Code sections
4755.47(A)(6) & (22) and 475551, and Ohio Administrative Code rule 47552308,

3. Shurden currently holds a licensc to Practice as a physical therapist in the State of
Ohio, and is subject to all Jaws and rules of Ohio regulating the practice of physical
therapy.

Admiissions

1. Shurden hereby admits and acknowledges that she has received proper notice of
her right to a formal hearing pursiant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 119,

2. Shurden hercby knowingly waives ai1 rights to a formal heating in this matter, and
agrees that this Consent Agroement shall have the full force and effect of an Order
duly entered in accordance with those procedures st forth in Ohio Revised Code
Chapter 119 and Chapler 4755 relating to admintstrative proceed tngs.

3. Shurden admits that the facts sct forth above are hue and accurate and expressly
waives all ights to challenge said Facts,

4. Shurden admits that the facls set forth above constitute a vislation of Ohin law
Lhereby subjecting herta disciplinary action by the Board pursuant to section
473547 of the Chio Revised Code,

Terms

WIIEREFORE, in co:m‘ideraticn of the foregoing, and in lieu of any further disciplinary
aclion, Shurden and the Board, knowingly and voluntarily agree to the following terms:

1. Shurden agrees that this Agreement serves as a writfen reprimand.

2, Shurden shall pay a fine of $25,00 per continuing education hour deficient for the
January 1, 2007 through january 31, 2009 renewal period, for a tota! of $200.00. This
fine shall be paid within sixty (60) days of the effective date of the agreement,
Accoptable forms of payment include cashier's check, business check, or money
order. Payments should be made payable to “Treasurer, State of Ohig.”
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Kellie M. Shurdcr | Consent Agreeiment

Shutden s hall satisfactorily complele 8 hours of continuing education for the
January 1, 2007 through January 31, 2009 renewal period within (30) days of the
rakil{ication of this agreement, Verfication of completion must be submitted o the
atlention of the Enforcoment Division of the Board o later than (45) days after the
ratification of this agreement. Mours camed for this tetm shall not be counted

toward the 12 hours required for the February 1, 2609 through January 31, 2010
renewal perod.

This term is considered complete based on the submissign of 8 hours of
continuing education, which was received by the Board on March 2, 2000,

Shurder shall write a personal plan of action, suitable for distribution at the
discretion of the Board, which explains how she will ensure that she obtaing the
required number of continuing education hours in the fittare and describes a
System to monitor hours as they are completed. Shurden shall submit her personal
plan of action to the attention of the Enforcement Division of the Board no Jater
than 45 days after the ratification of (his agreement.

Sherden shall submit quarterly progress updates of her continuing education
activities to the attention of (he Enforcement Division of the Board. The report shall
include: name of courses completed, Ohio approval numbers and number of hours
carned ot a copy of the certificate(s) of completion which includes the abuve listed
mlormation. A report must be submitted even if no continuing activities have been
completed sinee the prior reporting period. Shurden’s first quarterly report must
be received 3 months alter the date of the ratification of this agreement,
Subsequent reports minst be submiteed every 3 months.

Shurden agrees to be audited for conti nuing education credits for the 2010 renewal
cycle. Upon receiving the audit notice, Shurden shall submit certificotes of
completion to the board office within the specificd timeframe,

Shurden shall provide a copy of the consent agreement 10 any cumrent and futyme
employers during the term of this agreement. Shurden’s employer(s) must send
written notification on company letfer head to the Enforcement Division indicating
that they were provided with a copy of this agreement. Shurden shall ensure that
this notification by her employer is received within (30) days of the effective date of
this agreement. If Shurden changes emmployers during the course of this agreement,
she shall ensure that written notification by her new employer(s) is reccived within
(30) days of her start date.

Failure to abide by the terms of this Agreement shall constitute an actionable
violation in and of itself without further proof and may subject Shunden to any and
all disciplinary remedies to the Physical Therapy Section including, but nat limited
to, revocation,

Shuzden wzrees to abide by all federal, state, and local Taws, and all laws and rules
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10,

11

13.

15,

Kellie M. Shutden | Consent Agroement

governing the practice of physical therapy in the State of Ohio.,

Shurden hereby releases the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and
Alhletic ‘Frainers Board, its mernbers, emph))rees, agends and officers joinHy and
severally from any and all Eability from the within matter.

All parlies to this agrcemen! understand that this docwment is a public record
pursuant to Ohia Revised Code section 14943,

All parties to this agreement understand that this information will be sent to the
Federal Department of Health and Human Services' Healthcare Integrity and
Protection Data Bank (IHIPDB), pursuant to 42 US.C. E1320a-7e(b), 5 1.8.0C §5525,,
and 45 CE.R. pt. 61.

By her sighature on this consent agreement, Shurden agrees that in the event the
Board, in its discretion, does not approve this consent agreement, this settlement
offer is withdrawn and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be relicd upon
or introduced in any disciplinary action or appeal by either party. Shurden Agrees
that should the Board reject this consent agreement and if this case proceeds to
hearing, she will assert no claim that the Board was preudiced by its review and
discussion of this corsent agrecment or of any informalion relating thereto.

By adopting and executing this consent agreempent, the Board hereby
acknowledges that this consent agreement is a full and final settlement of the
within matter and agrees that it will not pursue further aclion againgt Shurden
resulting [rom the aforementioned conduct,

This Agrecmnent contains the entire agreement between the parties, there being no
other agreement of any kind, verbal or utherwise, which varies the lorms of thig
Agpreement.
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By her signature Shurden acknowledyes that she has care

fully read the above Agreement and enters into
it freely and voluntarily with full knowledge of its force and eflect, and full knowledge of her rights
uncler Ohio law, By executing this Agreement, Shurden recogrizes that if, in the discretion of the Board it
appears that she has breached any lerms or condifions of

this Agreement, the Board may inilate formal
disciplinary procoedings which may be based solely upon

a breach of Ihe Agreement. If the Board finds a
breach of this Agreement, it may impose any disciplinary remedy avaiiable under Olio law.

The terms and conditions of this agreemient shall
txccuted pursuant ko its approval,

not become effective untl approved by the Board angd

 Jdiey M. Rosa
Exertive Director

6- (507
DATE

- Counsel to Kellie M, Shurden

Yv(ip!ne Tertel
{If represcated)

Principal Assistant Attorney General

olls owd

DATE

DAIE
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Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board
77 South High Street, 16" Floor Governor
Columbus, Chio 43215-6108 Ted Strickland

Executive Director
Jefirey M. Rosa

January 15, 2010

Kellie M. Shurden, PT
353 West Streetsboro Street
Hudson, OH 44236

RE: Consent Agreement
Dear Ms. Shurden:

This letter is to inform you that the Physical Therapy Section of the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy,
and Athletic Trainers Board has released you from your consent agreement. After reviewing your file at the January
14, 2010 Physical Therapy Section Enforcement rneeting, it was determined that you have fulfilled all of the
obligations listed in your consent agreement. As such, the employer notification requirement outlined in your
consent agreement is no longer required. Please be aware that a record of this disciplinary action will be part of your

permanent record, and that you will be atidited for continuing education credits for the 2010 renewal cycle. If you
have not already done so, please ensure that you have Ohio approval numbers for the courses vou plan to submit

for the audit. When vou receive your audit notice, you will be required to submit certificates of completion.

Your cooperation with the Board and our staff is appreciated.

Sincerely,
OHIO OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND
ATHLETIC TRAINERS BOARD - Physical Therapy Section

@Q u@&j\gzw
Lisa S, Ratinaud, M.S.A.
Enforcement Division Supervisor

614-466-3774 (phone) » 614-995-0816 (fax)  board@oiptat.state.oh.us & hifp:/otptat.ohio.gov



